
CITY OF MONTEVIDEO
CITY COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

March 7, 2016

The city council met in regular session Monday, March 7, 2016 in the council chambers at city hall. 
Council President Garbe called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M. with the Pledge of Allegiance.

Council members present:  Marvin Garbe, Bryce Curtiss, Todd Hay and Karen Nieuwbeerta.  Absent:
Nathan Schmidt.  Mayor Debra Lee Fader present.

Also present were: City Manager Steven C. Jones, City Attorney Janice Nelson and City Clerk Glennis
Lauritsen.

It was moved by Curtiss, seconded by Hay and unanimously passed to approve the agenda, with the
following modifications:

MODIFY: 5A) CONSIDER APPROVAL OF VERIFIED CLAIMS FOR THE PERIOD
ENDING MARCH 4, 2016 IN THE AMOUNT OF $327,740.21 $351,970.68.

 Revised amount reflects the following additional claims:

LIQUOR
Locher Brothers, Inc. - Inventory 11,413.25

LEGAL
Nelson Oyen Torvik - Legal Fees/February 7,387.50

MISCELLANEOUS
Farmer’s Union Oil Company - Fuel, etc. 5,429.72

ADD: 5E) CONSIDER APPLICATION FROM WEST 212 USBC
ASSOCIATION (BOWLING CONGRESS) FOR AN EXEMPTION
FROM LAWFUL GAMBLING LICENSE REQUIREMENTS FOR
RAFFLE, PADDLEWHEEL AND TIPBOARD ACTIVITY AT THE
AMERICAN LEGION ON APRIL 29, 2016.

It was moved by Nieuwbeerta, seconded by Hay and unanimously passed to approve the minutes of the
regular meeting of February 16, 2016.

4. Notices/Communications/Announcements or Appearance of Interested Citizens.



Minutes/City Council
March 7, 2016
Page No. 2

4(A) INTRODUCTION - POLICE CAPTAIN KEN SCHULE.

Mayor Fader administered an Oath of Office to Ken Schule, who assumed his new duties as
Police Captain effective March 7, 2016.

4(B) 2015 BUILDING AWARDS.

Mayor Fader presented 2015 Building Awards to the following:

Category Recipient

Best Residential Exterior Renovation Gary Winge - 103 North 10th Street 

Best Residential Rental Renovation Al Van Gorp - 312 South 9th Street

Best New Commercial Construction Xcel Energy - Garage at 1505 E. Highway 7

Best Commercial Addition/Expansion Farmer’s Union Oil Company - Co-Op Tire Center - 2717 E.
Highway 7

Best Commercial Store Front Project Rafael Nunez - Nunez Motor Sales - 630 North 6th Street  

Best Commercial Face Lift Project Todd Homan - Snap Fitness & Cabinets Plus - 1111 Black
Oak Avenue

Best Main Street Store Front Renovation Ruth Ann Lee - Hollywood Theater - 214 South 1st Street

Best Main Street Business Renovation Dr. John Powers - Main Street Dental - 209 S 1st Street

Best New Industrial Development Jeff Drexler - American Surplus/Ice Castle Fish Houses - 3134
E Highway 7

5. Consent Agenda.

It was moved by Hay, seconded by Nieuwbeerta and unanimously passed to approve the following
consent agenda items:

5. (A) VERIFIED CLAIMS FOR THE PERIOD ENDING MARCH 4, 2016 IN THE
(MODIFIED) AMOUNT OF $351,970.68. 

5. (B) SALE OF SEIZED/SURPLUS ITEMS BY THE POLICE DEPARTMENT (4
GOODYEAR TIRES | 3 SETS OF GOLF CLUBS | 2007 DODGE DURANGO).



Minutes/City Council
March 7, 2016
Page No. 3

5. (C) REQUEST FOR USE OF CITY PROPERTY (SMITH PARK AROUND
PLAYGROUND AND SMALL LOG CABIN) BY THE CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE FOR THE EASTER EGGCITEMENT EASTER EGG HUNT
MARCH 26TH, 8:00 A.M.-12:00 NOON. 

5. (D) APPLICATION FROM CHIPPEWA COUNTY PHEASANTS FOREVER FOR
EXEMPTION FROM LAWFUL GAMBLING REQUIREMENTS TO ALLOW
RAFFLE & PADDLEWHEEL ACTIVITIES AT THE MONTEVIDEO TACC ON
APRIL 9, 2016.

5. (E) APPLICATION FROM WEST 212 USBC ASSOCIATION (BOWLING
CONGRESS) FOR AN EXEMPTION FROM LAWFUL GAMBLING LICENSE
REQUIREMENTS FOR RAFFLE, PADDLEWHEEL AND TIPBOARD
ACTIVITY AT THE AMERICAN LEGION ON APRIL 29, 2016.

6. Public Hearings.

- None.

7. General Business.

7(A) MILWAUKEE ROAD HERITAGE CENTER REPORT/REQUEST.

Jim Ruether, representing the Milwaukee Road Heritage Center (MRHC), presented a report of
the organization’s activities for 2015, including grant information.  In 2015, the city had sold to
the MRHC a portion of the railyards.  The sale price was $45,000, with the remainder to be paid
over 10 years at 4% interest.  At that time, the council had stated that if certain conditions were
met, they would consider forbearance of the debt on a year-to-year basis.  On behalf of the
MRHC, Ruether formally requested a forbearance for the 2015 payment.

It was moved by Hay, seconded by Curtiss and unanimously passed to approve forbearance of the
2015 land repayment.

Ruether was asked to provide a copy of the report to the city for the files.

7(B) DEPARTMENTAL ANNUAL REPORT REVIEW.

Public Works Director Greg Schwaegerl provided his department’s 2015 Annual Report review
(Street | Park | Cemetery | Outdoor Pool).



Minutes/City Council
March 7, 2016
Page No. 4

7(C) MOWER PURCHASE.

Public Works Director Greg Schwaegerl presented quotes received for the purchase of three (3)
mowers for the Parks Department.  Three quotes were received, and staff has recommended
approval of the Kibble Equipment quote of $8,500 which includes trade-in of three (3) John
Deere Z930 2015 models, and the acquisition of three (3) new 2016 Z930's.  Schwaegerl
explained that even though the Kibble Equipment quote was $500.00 more than the lowest quote
of Arnold’s Case (Willmar), the equipment quoted is different (John Deere vs. Exmark).  Staff
believes the quote under the state bid from Kibble is the overall lowest and best quote due to the
local proximity of Kibble Equipment for warranty work and equipment purchases.

It was moved by Hay, seconded by Nieuwbeerta and unanimously passed to approve the Kibble
Equipment quote of $8,500, the overall lowest and best quote when factoring in local proximity
for warranty work and equipment purchases.

7(D) WINDOM TENNIS COURTS.

Plans and specifications have been completed for new tennis courts at the Windom Park site. 
Due to budget constraints, it appears that only four (4) courts can be constructed at this time. 
Payment sources were identified, based on the estimated total cost of construction of $205,000.

It was moved by Hay, seconded by Curtiss and unanimously passed to approve plans and direct
staff to go out for bids on the project.

7(E) CHANNEL 180 UPGRADES.

City Manager Jones explained that no bids had been received for the Channel 180 Upgrades
Project; therefore, staff suggested that the equipment now be bid separately and recommended
that Morecom be hired as contractor to complete the project.  To accomplish that, a new
agreement was prepared with Morecom to act as bidding agent, provide project management,
installation, programming, documentation and training.  (The existing agreement will be
terminated.)

It was moved by Nieuwbeerta, seconded by Hay and unanimously passed to approve a new
agreement with Morecom, as presented.

7(F) CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 - AIRPORT TERMINAL BUILDING PROJECT.

During the renovation of the terminal building, a number of changes were made to the
Montevideo Terminal Renovation Project, which are reflected in Change Order No. 1 in the
additional amount of $2,639.00.  This Change Order modifies the contract sum from $105,460 to



Minutes/City Council
March 7, 2016
Page No. 5

$108,099.  The Change Order was approved by Chippewa County on March 1st and will be
considered by the airport commission on Tuesday, March 8th. 

It was moved by Hay, seconded by Nieuwbeerta and unanimously passed to approve the Change
Order, contingent upon approval by the Montevideo-Chippewa County Airport Commission.

7(G) MAP ARTIST PROPOSAL.

After review of four (4) artists for the Rail Car Mural Project, the Montevideo Arts Project
(MAP) Committee has recommended Liliana Payne as their selected artist and a grant would be
needed in order to move forward.  A grant application would be submitted to the SW MN Arts
Council for the project.

It was moved by Hay, seconded by Curtiss and unanimously passed to approve Liliana Payne as
the artist for the Rail Car Mural Project and approve applying for a grant for the project.

7(H) SEH AGREEMENT - CITY HALL ROOF REPAIRS.

City Manager Jones explained that the roof at city hall continues to fail.  It was hoped that
repairs could be put off until 2017, but staff has now recommended that the roof be redone this
summer.  SEH was asked to provide a proposal to complete the design, construction documents,
testing, estimating, bidding and construction management of the project.  A proposed agreement
was drafted for review, with an estimated cost of the engineering at $18,500.  Total estimated
project cost is $208,500.

It was moved by Curtiss, seconded by Hay and unanimously passed to approve the proposed
agreement with SEH, as presented.

7(I) SMITH ADDITION PROPERTY ACQUISITION.

A letter was submitted from Arlan Grages expressing interest in selling the property at 310
Wilkins Street to the city.  The owners would accept the county tax value ($31,000) for the sale. 
Staff estimated it would cost about $10,000 to demolish the existing 40' x 60' structure, making
the total estimated cost of acquisition at $41,000.  The state has agreed to take part in one-half of
the project and there would be $6,000 from the CIP, leaving an unfunded balance of $14,500.  

City Manager Jones stated that staff does not recommend acquisition at this time.  Because of the
tennis court and city hall roof projects, quite a bit of the CIP reserve is being used.  Also, even
though a positive outcome was received on the fire hall property case, some additional funds are
being held aside for this purpose, in case it costs more to settle.  Jones noted the possibility that
later this year (after these projects are completed) funds could remain, and the city could likely



Minutes/City Council
March 7, 2016
Page No. 6

budget for the acquisition in 2017.  He also noted that this is not a residential property, or an
active business, so acquisition does not protect lives (only property).  And, in this case, the
building is fairly flood-proofed.)

It was the consensus of the council that the city is not interested in acquiring the property at this
time; however, the issue will be set aside for possible future consideration.

8. Ordinances.

- None.

9. Discussion and Miscellaneous.

- None.

Meeting adjourned at 8:03 P.M.

_______________________________
Glennis A. Lauritsen, Secretary

Approved by council March 21, 2016: 

____________________________________
Marvin E. Garbe, President


